
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, March 24, 2015

Council Session

Item G-5

#2015-73 - Approving Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for 
Engineering Consulting Services Related to Westgate Road Paving 
District No. 1261; North Road to Copper Road

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 3/24/2015 Page 1 / 8



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Terry Brown PE, Assistant Public Works Director

Meeting: March 24, 2015

Subject: Approving Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for 
Engineering Consulting Services Related to Westgate 
Road Paving District No. 1261; North Road to Copper 
Road

Item #’s: G-5

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background

All agreements must be approved by the City Council.

On July 23, 2013, by Resolution No. 2013-245 the City entered into an agreement with 
Olsson Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska for construction engineering services for 
Westgate Road Paving District No. 1261; North Road to Copper Road, in the amount of 
$71,870.00.  

Discussion

The original agreement with Olsson Associates is now being supplemented to allow for 
further construction engineering services. With The Diamond Engineering Company’s 
(contractor) request for a time extension to complete such work and the need for 
additional staking due to the contractors phasing of the project, it is necessary for the 
engineering firm to put in additional hours to complete their inspections.

Several factors delayed completion of the project; including inclement weather and 
conflict with water main.

The water main conflict was identified and plans to adjust it were in place prior to 
bidding the project. After construction began the Utility Water Division notified the 
Public Works Engineering Division that the water main could not be lowered until after 
October 1st. The delay is due to peak water demands during the summer months and the 
close proximity of the reservoir, which is a critical part of the network for water supply to 
southern Grand Island.

Grand Island Council Session - 3/24/2015 Page 2 / 8



The increase in cost for Amendment No. 1 is $15,500.00, for a revised agreement of 
$87,370.00.

It is anticipated that construction will be completed Spring 2015.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve a resolution authorizing the 
Mayor to sign Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with Olsson Associates of Grand 
Island, Nebraska in the amount of $15,500.00 for Westgate Road Paving District No. 
1261; North Road to Copper Road.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

Grand Island Council Session - 3/24/2015 Page 3 / 8



Grand Island Council Session - 3/24/2015 Page 4 / 8



Grand Island Council Session - 3/24/2015 Page 5 / 8



Grand Island Council Session - 3/24/2015 Page 6 / 8



Grand Island Council Session - 3/24/2015 Page 7 / 8



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
March 20, 2015 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2015-73

WHEREAS, on July 23, 2013, by Resolution No. 2013-245 the Grand Island City 
Council approved entering into an agreement with Olsson Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska 
in the amount of $71,870.00 for engineering consulting services for Westgate Road Paving 
District No. 1261; North Road to Copper Road; and

WHEREAS, the original agreement is now being amended to include additional 
construction engineering services for such paving project; and

WHEREAS, such amendment is in the amount of $15,500.00, for a revised 
agreement amount of $87,370.00; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the original agreement with Olsson Associates 
of Grand Island, Nebraska is required to proceed with this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that Amendment No. 1 with Olsson 
Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska for construction engineering services related to Westgate 
Road Paving District No. 1261; North Road to Copper Road is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute such amendment on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, March 24, 2015.

_______________________________________
Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 3/24/2015 Page 8 / 8


